
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Budget Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 29 October 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Nathan Bignell Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Conrad Copeland Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2019.

4. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

6. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - August 2019  
(Pages 3 - 48)  

Report of Executive Director – Finance (Interim) and Assistant Director – 
Performance and Transformation. 

***Please note the covering report for this item will be to follow***

7. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-2021  (Pages 49 - 82)  

Report of Executive Director – Finance (interim).

Purpose of report

To provide members with an update on the recent consultation process that has 
taken place on the options for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the financial 
year 2020-2021 and to seek a recommendation to Executive as to the scheme for 
2020-2021.

To outline the Council Tax discounts for the financial year 2020-2021. 

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 
Council.

1.2   To recommend to Executive which option should be considered for the 
Council Tax Scheme for 2020-2021.

1.3    To review the proposed level of Council Tax discounts and premiums for 
2020-2021 and make recommendations to Executive as follows:  

 Retain the discount for second homes at zero
 Retain the discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially       

unfurnished) at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the discount for empty homes undergoing major repairs at 25%   

for 12 months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the empty homes premium of an additional 100% for properties 

that have remained empty for more than 2 years.

8. Review of Committee Work Plan    

To review the Committee Work Plan.

The Assistant Director – Finance (Interim) will give a verbal update. 



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221953 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221953 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Monday 21 October 2019

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 24 September 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Conrad Copeland
Councillor Andrew McHugh
Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Fraser Webster
Councillor Lucinda Wing
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor David Hughes

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer

19 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

20 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

21 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

22 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

23 Finance Monitoring Report - July 2019 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director – Finance 
(Interim) and Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation that 
detailed Finance Monitoring for July 2019. 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Executive Director – 
Finance (Interim) advised that the re-profile of Capital spend relating to Castle 
Quay was due to the payment schedules having been fixed.  

Resolved

(1) That the report be noted.

24 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/2024 Update 

The Committee considered a report regarding the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020/24.

The Executive Director – Finance (Interim) advised the Committee that 
detailed figures relating to the 2019 Spending Review would not be known 
until December. 

The budget setting timetable for the 2020/21 Financial year would start later in 
September. 

Resolved

(1) That the report be noted. 

25 Review of Committee Work Plan 

The Committee considered the work programme. 

Resolved

(1) That the work programme be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.02 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 2



Cherwell District Council  
 

Executive 
 

  7 October 2019 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report – August 2019 

 
Report of Executive Director: Finance (Interim) and  

Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and reviews 
progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.  
 

2.2  This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2019-20 to deliver the 
 Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
 and providing an update on the financial position.  

 
2.3 The Co
[...]

Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal implications from this report. 
  

Comments checked by:  
Nick Graham, Director: Law and Governance 
Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Risk management  

  
7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the end 

of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place and the risk register 
has been fully reviewed.  
 
Comments checked by:  
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance & Communications Manager  
01295 221786 Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision  

 
Financial Threshold Met: No 
 
Community Impact Threshold Met: No 

 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All 
 
Lead Councillors –  
 

Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management 
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4  

 
2019/20 Business Plan  
Monthly Performance Report  
Leadership Risk Register 
Capital  
 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans  
Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation 
 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 0300 003 0111 

Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 

Page 16

mailto:Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


High quality 
Waste and Recycling 

Improve  
leisure and 
community 

facilities

Increase 
tourism

Support the 
voluntary sector

Promote
inward investment 
& business growth

Protect our 
built heritage

Promote 
environmental 
sustainability 

Homelessness 
prevention

Deliver innovative and  
effective housing schemes

Respond to the 

[...]
s from the 
DWP UC team and 
from HMRC which 
must be actioned in a 
timely way as they 
impact on the amount 
of Council tax 
Reduction 
support awarded 

The next meeting of 
the Universal Credit 
project team will be in 
September 2019. The 
agenda items will be 
around supporting 
residents, 
Discretionary Housing 
Payments for those 
on UC and working 
with partners. A 
meeting has also 
been arranged with 
our DWP UC 
Partnership Manager 
to discuss any 
emerging problems 

We continue to monitor the impact of welfare reform on our 
residents including Universal Credit 

P
age 25



CDC Programme Measures ‐ Thriving Communities & Wellbeing 

Measure Portfolio Holder Director/Lead 
Officer 

Last Milestone Next Milestone Status Commentary YTD 

CDC2.1.8 Promote Healthy Place Making 
Cllr A McHugh 

Graeme Kane 
Rosie Rowe 

Newsletter for 
Healthy Bicester 
Partners ready for 
issue in the first week 
of September. A range 
of local events     
supported in  
Bicester. Supplier 
identified to test 
Workforce Wellbeing 
Award Scheme for 
Businesses. Six 
primary schools signed 
up for outdoor learning 
training at the 
beginning of October 
2019. 

Update on progress 
with healthy place 
shaping to CDC's 
Executive Business 
Planning Meeting 
and  to 
Oxfordshire's Health 
& Wellbeing Board. 
Workshop with early 
years providers in 
Bicester. Workshop 
with care agencies 
who provide support 
to older people and 
people with 
Learning  Difficulties 
to identify how to 
increase their levels 
of physical activity. 
Engagement with 
Kidlington stakeholders 
and planning for 
workshop on 23 
October to co- design 
the Healthy Kidlington 
Programme. 

Dissemination of partnership newsletter delayed for a week to 
be able to include link to national guidance on healthy place 
shaping published on 4 September 2019. Outdoor Learning 
training is being targeted at primary schools in Bicester who 
will form part of the FAST Programme which aims to 
encourage lower income
[...]
 and 
reduced 
capacity/resilience 
following end of joint 
working arrangements 
with South 
Northamptonshire 
Council. 

4 4 16

L04 - 

3 5 15
Councillor Colin 

Clarke
Paul Feehily

David 
Peckford

L05 - 

CDC Local Plan - Failure 
to ensure sound, up to 
date local plan remains in 
place for Cherwell 
resulting in poor planning 
decisions such as 
development in 
inappropriate locations, 
inability to demonstrate 
an adequate supply of 
land for housing and 
planning by appeal 

Councillor 
Andrew McHugh

Graeme Kane Richard Webb 3 3

A cross-council programme to update all 
business continuity plans will commence in 
September to ensure all plans are up to date 
following separation of the councils. The BC 
steering group met in August and agreed a 
support package for BC plan authors to assist 
them to review their plans. 

Business Continuity - 
Failure to ensure that 
critical services can be 
maintained in the event 
of a short or long term 
incident affecting the 
Councils' operations

4 4 16 ↔

P
age 37



Ref
Name and Description of 

risk

Potential impact Controls

Control assessment Lead Member Risk owner Risk manager
Direct’n of 

travel

Mitigating actions 
(to address control issues) Comments Last updated

2019/20

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

Ra
tin

g Fully effective
Partially effective

Not effective Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

Ra
tin

g

 

Inherent (gross) 
risk level 

(no Controls)

Residual risk level (after 
existing controls)

     Inability of council to respond effectively to an emergency Key contact lists updated monthly.
Fully

Emergency plan contacts list being updated monthly and 
reissued to all duty managers.

Unnecessary hardship to residents and/or communities Emergency Planning Lead Officer defined with responsibility to review, test and 
exercise plan and to establish, monitor and ensure all elements are covered

Partially

OCC Emergency Planning providing expert advice and support 
under a partnership arrangement. Chief 
[...]
fication to make 

effciencies and then retendered. Forecast start 

date of December for a 4 week project.  Full 

spend anticipated in 19/20

Robert Fuzesi Adele Taylor CDC Feasibility of utilisation of proper 100 100 0 0 100 - - Reprofiled.

Property Total 56,289 - 56,289 52,216 - 4,099 26 -

Finance Services Total 56,673 - 56,673 52,570 - 4,099 (4) -

Works are being assessed with the consultant. 

Once full scope identified, works will proceed. 

Potential to reprofile part works in to 20/21

P
age 47



CHERWELL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2019-20

Appendix 4 

Re-profiling and variances to be updated

PROJECT 

MANAGER / 

SERVICE 

OWNER

ED /

ASSISTANT 

DIRECTOR

DESCRIPTION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
BUDGET 

TOTAL
FORECAST

RE-

PROFILED

INTO

2019/20

RE-

PROFILED

BEYOND

2019/20

Current 

Month

Variances

£000

Prior Month

Variances

£000
OUTTURN NARRATIVE

£000's

Capital Total 90,763 1,093 92,929 88,169 0 4,571 (189) 7 189.44771 - Under Spend

P
age 48



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee 

29 October 2019

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-2021

Report of the Executive Director - Finance (Interim)

This report is public
.

Purpose of report

To provide members with an update on the recent consultation process that 
has taken place on the options for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
financial year 2020-2021 and to seek a recommendation to Executive as to 
the scheme for 2020-2021.

To outline the Council Tax discounts for the financial year 2020-2021. 

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 
Council.

1.2   To recommend to Executive which option should be considered for the 
Council Tax Scheme for 2020-2021.

1.3    To review the proposed level of Council Tax discounts and premiums for 
2020-2021 and make recommendations to Executive as follows:  

 Retain the discount for second homes at zero
 Retain the discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially       

unfurnished) at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the discount for empty homes undergoing major repairs at 25%   

for 12 months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the empty homes premium of an additional 100% for properties 

that have remained empty for more than 2 years.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 In December 2018 members approved a Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS) for Cherwell District Council for the financial year 2019-2020. The 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



scheme remained the same as in 2018-2019 and mirrors the previous 
Council Tax Benefit scheme. 

2.2 The scheme for pensioners is set nationally and pensioners have not seen 
any change to the support they receive.  

2.3 The Council Tax Reduction scheme is based on a fixed cash grant of 
approximately 90% of the previous Council Tax Benefit subsidy.  This gives a 
funding shortfall for Cherwell of £742,430.

2.4    The funding shortfall is mostly offset by the changes to locally set Council Tax 
Discounts.

3.0 Report Details

Position so far

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
        
 3.1      As the funding for CTRS is a fixed cash grant the cost of any increase in the 

level of demand will be borne by the Council. The Council Tax Reduction 
caseload has been monitored and there has been a decrease in the number 
of live cases from 6,607 in June 2018 to 6,457 in May 2019. This may be 
because people claiming Universal Credit are less likely to make a separate 
claim for Council Tax Reduction. We are currently working with DWP and 
other stakeholders to establish if this is the case and if so what can be done 
to support customers who may not be receiving support that they are entitled 
to.

          Impact on Parish Councils

3.2     Members may recall that the regulations for calculating the Council Tax Base 
were amended to reflect the Council Tax Reduction Regulations and had the 
effect of reducing the tax base for the billing authority, major preceptors, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley and local preceptors. 
This is because Council Tax Reduction is a discount rather than a benefit 
and therefore, the Council does not collect the full amount of Council Tax 
from tax payers who qualify for Council tax Reduction. The impact of the 
reduced tax base was mitigated in part by changes made to discounts and 
exemptions. As this will be the eighth year of a Council tax Reduction 
Scheme parish councils should now have a clear understanding of the 
impact of CTR on their parish tax base.  

        
           Impact of the changes to discounts and exemptions

3.3     Members will also recall that the Local Government Finance Act 2012  
          abolished certain exemptions with effect from 1st April 2013 and replaced 
          them with discounts which can be determined locally.

Page 50



3.4 Council determined that furnished chargeable dwellings that are not the sole 
or main residence of an individual (i.e. second homes) should no longer 
receive a discount. They had previously received a discount of 10%.  If we 
continue to set the discount at zero it is estimated that this will result in 
additional income of £91,053 for the 2020-2021 financial year.  

3.5 Council also determined that the discount in respect of unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished properties should be reduced to 25% for a period of 
six months and thereafter to zero.  As at May 2019 it is estimated that the 
additional income from this will be £353,186.  

3.6 Council further exercised its discretion to determine that chargeable 
dwellings which are vacant and undergoing major repair work to render them 
habitable should be given a discount of 25% for a period of 12 months. This 
is expected to result in additional income of £14,974 for the financial year 
2020-2021.

3.7 Prior to 1st April 2013 billing authorities could charge up to a maximum of 
100% council tax on dwellings that have been empty for more than two 
years. From April 2013 local authorities were given the powers to charge a 
premium of up to 50% of the council tax payable. New legislation was 
introduced in April 2019 which allows for 100% Empty Homes Premium to be 
levied and this was agreed by members in December 2018. The projected 
income for 2020-2021 from charging an Empty Homes Premium is £308,835

Impact of Council Tax Reduction Scheme on collection rates

A Council Tax collection rate of 98.27% was achieved for 2018-2019 which 
was an improvement on the collection rates for the financial year 2017-2018 
of 97.87%. Collection rates for the first two months of the 2019-2020 are on 
target.  In considering the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-2021 
members should be mindful that any changes to the scheme that reduce 
entitlement to CTRS could have an adverse impact on collection rates. 

           Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-2021

3.8 Members will be aware that the national 10% reduction in government 
funding for Council Tax Reduction Schemes over the last six years has been 
offset in part by the additional income generated by changes to discounts 
and exemptions. 
The Government has not yet released indicative funding figures for 2020-
2021. For the purposes of calculating the new Council Tax Reduction 
scheme for 2020-2021 an assumption has been made that funding will 
remain at the reduced rate. 

3.9 In September 2019 members of Budget Planning Committee and Executive 
received a report providing an update on the current Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) and Council Tax discounts including the impact on 
collection rates. The report also provided members with the financial 
modelling for options for a new CTRS for the financial year 2020-2021 
including a presentation which is shown at Appendix A of this report. 

Page 51



Members approved (for consultation purposes only) the option of a new 
income banded scheme.  The consultation began on 3rd September 2019 
and ran until 5th Octobe
[...]
ou think the Council should 
replace the existing scheme to help to reduce Council Tax bills and to help 
with budgeting”. Of the 109 respondents 83% (91) agree that the Council 
should replace the existing scheme, 8% (9) did not agree with this proposal 
and 11 people didn’t know. The majority of the additional comments made on 
this proposal were quite positive.

 73% of the respondents (78 people) agree that the Council should introduce 
an income banded scheme. 20% do not agree with the idea of an income 
banded scheme and 12 people did not respond or did not know.

Page 52



 The consultation asked if respondents agree or disagree with the proposed 
income bands. 43% (45) agree with the proposed bands, 17% (18 
respondents) disagree with the income bands proposed and a further 45 
people did not know or didn’t respond  

 Just over a fifth of people feel that the Council should retain the current 
CTRS scheme and 59% do not feel that the current scheme should be. 

        Options
 

Option 1 –A new banded income CTR scheme for those of working age.

This is an income-banded scheme which will assess the maximum level of 
Council Tax Reduction based on the net income of the applicant and 
household members. 

The main principles of the scheme are as follows:

 If the applicant or partner is in receipt of one of the main passported 
benefits (Income Support, Job Seeker’s Allowance Income Based and 
Income Related Employment and Support Allowance or receiving War 
Widows or War Disablement Pensions they will automatically be 
placed in the highest band of the scheme and will receive 100% 
support. 

 Working age households will receive a discount, depending on their 
level of income and the band that they fall into.

 Under this scheme, as part of our ongoing commitment to support 
disabled people, we will continue to disregard Disability Living 
Allowance, Personal Independence Payments, War Disablement 
Benefits and will also continue to disregard Child B
[...]
 for the Council. 

           Option 4 – To retain the current Council Tax Reduction scheme but to 
introduce a tolerance figure, whereby claims are not amended unless 
the change in income is over a set amount.  No change to Council Tax 
Discounts

          
          This option would also mean that the CTR scheme is increasingly different to 
          the existing Housing Benefit and Universal Credit legislation and although 
          fewer changes would be actioned it would be confusing for residents and the 
          administrative burden would remain.   

Financial Summary of options 2- 4

100% 91.5% 90% 85% 80%
£ £ £ £ £000

Overall funding loss 742,430 742,430 742,430       742,430 742,430
Second homes 
income

-91,053 --91,053 -91,053 -91,053 -91,053

Empty homes 
income with 
discount of 25% for 
6 months 

--353,186 --353,186 -353,186 -353,186 -353,186

Uninhabitable 
homes discount of 
25% for 12 months

-14,974 -14,974 -14,974 -14,974 -14,974

Long term empty 
premium at 100%

-308,835 -308,385 -308,835 -308,835- -308,835

Reduction 
in expenditure 
based on % liability

0

-413,785  -486,378 -727,420 -966,068
Total funding gap 
(+) /additional 
income (-)

-25,618 413,785 -511,996 --753,038 -991,686

Funding gap (+) 
/additional income 
(-)for CDC based 
on 7%

-1,793 -30,758 -35,840 -52,713 -69,418

Page 54



The proposed income banded scheme has been modelled to redistribute the  
    amount that would be paid out under the current 100% scheme. 

    Based on current modelling as at May 2019 the introduction of a banded 
scheme would offer a small reduction in expenditure of £4,393.47 

  
4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 From April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced with a local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

4.2 Members are asked to consider the results of the consultation and to make a 
recommendation to Executive as to a scheme for the financial year 2020-
2021.  

5.0 Consultation

There is a requirement to consult with the public, major preceptors and 
other parties who may have an interest in the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme on any material changes to the scheme. 

Consultation has taken place with residents, stakeholders and with major 
preceptors. 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the 
reasons as set out below. 

Option 1:  To not recommend any of the options for a scheme for 2020-2021. 
This would have financial implications for the Council and those residents 
affected by Welfare Reform.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 The financial consequences, which are laid out in the report, are broadly cost 
neutral, in line with approach discussed and agreed at the previous 
committee.  

Comments checked by: Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director – Finance 
(interim). 0300 003 0110, dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications

7.2 The Council is required to review its Council Tax Reduction Scheme on an 
annual basis and if it determines to make changes then it must consult on the 
revised scheme.  Failure to do so will adversely affect the reputation of the 
Council and will have a financial implication for residents as well as exposing 

Page 55

mailto:dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


the Council to potential challenge for failing to comply with the legislative 
requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

Comments checked by:
Christopher Mace, Solicitor, 01295 221808
Christopher.mace@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

            
8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

Financial Threshold Met: Not applicable

Community Impact Threshold Met: Not applicable

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

This links to the Council’s priority of sound budgets and a customer focused Council 

Lead Councillor

Councillor Tony Ilott Lead Member for Financial Management

Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix A

Appendix B

Presentation on modelling for a banded scheme – presented to 
Committee in July 2019
Report on the results of consultation

Background Papers
None
Report Author Belinda Green (Operations Director, CSN Resources) 
Contact 
Information

Belinda Green: 01327 322182
Belinda.green@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 56

mailto:Christopher.mace@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Belinda.green@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


1

Revising Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS)

2020-2021

Presentation given to Budget Planning 

Committee, July 2019

P
age 57



Current scheme

Current scheme is based on the default scheme 

which is derived from the previous Council Tax 

Benefit scheme

Based on a means tested assessment

Maximum award for working age is 100%

Scheme must be agreed each year.

Those of pension age continue to be protected.

2

P
age 58



Why review the scheme?

Landscape has changed hugely since the 

introduction of CTRS in 2013

Reduction in Administration grant – around 37% by 

2019

Welfare reform changes – Housing Benefit scheme 

increasingly different from our CTR scheme

Universal Credit – rolled out in CDC from November 

2017

Universal Credit is creating many changes to CTR 

leading to multiple demands and confusion

3

P
age 59



Any new scheme must:

• Continue to protect those of pensionable age and 

also our more vulnerable residents

• Remain affordable within reducing resources

• Be practical to administer

• Not generate multiple Council Tax bills

• Provide opportunity for better collection levels by 

reducing the rebilling of Council Tax for UC 

customers.  

4

P
age 60



Income Banded Scheme

Main principles

• Those of pensionable age will continue to receive maximum 

help based on their circumstances.

• Any applicant who receives a ‘passported’ benefit will 

automatically be placed in the most generous band. This will 

include those on War Widows/War Disablement Pensions.

• For other working age applica
[...]
ing information included in what was sent 
out to them.

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - August 2019
	Appendix 1 - CDC Business Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - Monthly Performance - August
	01 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	02 Programme Measures Report
	03KPI Report Aug

	Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register - August
	Risk Matrix
	Leadership Risk Register 
	LO4 - Local Plan additional inf

	Appendix 4 - Budget Monitoring Capital - August

	7 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-2021
	Appendix A
	Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 29 October 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Conrad Copeland
Councillor Andrew McHugh
Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Lucinda Wing
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Mark Cherry (In place of Councillor Barry Richards)
Councillor Tony Ilott (In place of Councillor David Hughes)

Also 
Present::

Councillor Tom Wallis

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Fraser Webster

Officers: Adele Taylor, Corporate Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources
Tallulah Willis, Systems, Performance and Subsidy Officer
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer

26 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

27 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 



Budget Planning Committee - 29 October 2019

29 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

30 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - August 
2019 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director – Finance 
(Interim) and Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation that 
detailed Finance Monitoring for August 2019. 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Executive Director – 
Finance (Interim) explained that Disabled Facility Grants were linked to 
referrals from Oxfordshire County Council, therefore any reduction in the 
amount of appropriate schemes referred would mean a reduced amount of 
grants being awarded. 

Resolved

(1) That the report be noted. 

31 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-2021 

The Committee considered a report which detailed a proposed new Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme, and suggested levels of Council Tax discounts and 
reductions for 2020-2021. 

The Operations Director – CSN Resources explained that a comprehensive 
consultation process had been carried out regarding the proposed changed to 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. Information had been published on the 
council website and on social media platforms, events had been held in 
Banbury, Bicester and Kidlington, as well as letters and phone calls to 
residents already in receipt of discounts. 

It was proposed by Councillor Mawer and seconded by Councillor Bignell that 
Option 1, a new banded income Council Tax Reduction Scheme for those of 
working age, be recommended to Executive for consideration as the Council 
Tax Scheme for 2020-2021.

It was proposed by Councillor Mawer and seconded by Councillor Webb that, 
having given due consideration, Executive be recommended to retain the 
following level of Council Tax discounts and premiums for 2020-2021:

 Discount for second homes at zero
 Discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially unfurnished) at 

25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero
 The discount for empty homes undergoing major repairs at 25% for 12 

months and thereafter at zero
 The empty homes premium of an additional 100% for properties that have 

remained empty for more than 2 years
 



Budget Planning Committee - 29 October 2019

Resolved

(1) That the report and financial implications for the Council be noted. 

(2) That Option 1, a new banded income Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
those of working age, be recommended to Executive for consideration 
as the Council Tax Scheme for 2020-2021

(3) That, having given due consideration, Executive be recommended to 
retain the following level of Council Tax discounts and premiums for 
2020-2021:

 Discount for second homes at zero
 Discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially 

unfurnished) at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero
 The discount for empty homes undergoing major repairs at 25% 

for 12 months and thereafter at zero
 The empty homes premium of an additional 100% for properties 

that have remained empty for more than 2 years

32 Review of Committee Work Plan 

The Committee considered the indicative committee work plan. 

The Chairman advised the Committee that in the event of a General Election 
being called on 12 December, he would discuss with officers the possibility of 
postponing the meeting currently scheduled for 10 December.

Notwithstanding the possible postponement, the Executive Director – Finance 
(Interim) explained that the management team would be in attendance for the 
next meeting of the Committee, to go through the draft budget for the 2020-
2021 financial year and answer any questions. All Members of the Council 
would be encouraged to attend.

Resolved

(1) That the verbal update be noted. 

The meeting ended at 6.54 pm

Chairman:

Date:


